
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING BY ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION 

MAY 10, 2022 
7:00 p.m. 

 
Register in advance:   

https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_D8yK97YjSk62IL_90yGinQ 
                           Or join by phone: 

Dial (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 
  Canada: +1 613 209 3054   

 or +1 647 374 4685  
 or +1 647 558 0588   
or +1 778 907 2071   

  or +1 438 809 7799  
 or +1 587 328 1099  

Webinar ID: 883 2421 2627 
Passcode: 721255 

 International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbaoXhLka 
 

AGENDA 
 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT:  

1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER 
 

2. ROLL CALL 
 

3. OPENING REMARKS 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

• April 12, 2022 
      
6.  APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR PERMISSION under section 45 of the      

Planning Act to be heard by the Committee this date:  

6(a) Minor Variance Application D13-BAR – Paul and Rochelle Barber – 7036 Concession 
1, Concession 1 Front Part Lot 21, Township of Puslinch. 

 Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-Law #23-2018, as amended from 
Section 11.4, Reduced Agricultural Lot Requirements, Table 11.3. 

The purpose and effect of this application is to provide relief from: 

1. Section 11.4, Table 11.3 to permit a reduced lot frontage of 12.19m (40 feet) for the 
proposed severed parcel instead of 25m as required. 

https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_D8yK97YjSk62IL_90yGinQ
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbaoXhLka
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2. To permit a reduced lot area of 0.79 acres (34,625 sq. ft.) for the proposed retained 
parcel instead of 0.4 ha (1 acre) as required. 

6(b) Minor Variance Application D13-GRA – Michele and George Gray – 6655 Concession 
2, Concession 1 Rear Part Lot 7, Township of Puslinch. 

 Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-Law #23-2018, as amended from 
Section 11.3, Agricultural Zone Requirements, Table 11.2 and from Section 4.16.1 MDS I 
New Non-Farm Uses. 

 The purpose and effect of this application is to provide relief from: 

 1. Section 11.3, Table 11.2 to permit a reduced lot frontage of the retained parcel to be 
20m instead of 120m as required. 

 2. Section 4.16.1 to permit a reduced MDS I setback from the barns at 6657 Concession 
2 to the severed parcel to be 33m instead of 196m as required. 

7. OTHER MATTERS 
• None 

 
8. ADJOURNMENT OF COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
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1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER 

2. OPENING REMARKS 

3. ROLL CALL 

4. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  
 

• April 12, 2022 
 

6.  APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN URBAN DESIGN REVIEW 
 

• None 
 
 
7. ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT  

7(a) Zoning By-Law Amendment D14-AUD – Audrey Meadows 

The purpose and effect of the proposed Official Plan Amendment is to add a Special Policy 
area to Section 9.8 Puslinch Local Policies of the County of Wellington Official Plan and 
amend Schedule A7 Puslinch to facilitate residential development on private on-site 
services on approximately 14.5 hectares of lands abutting an existing Country Residential 
subdivision (Audrey Meadows). The proposed amendment is to: 

1. Amend the Township of Puslinch new comprehensive Zoning By-law 23-2018 to rezone 
the subject lands from Agricultural (A) Zone to a specialized zone category (Rural 
Settlement Residential Zone (RSR)) to establish zone regulations specific to the proposed 
development. 

8.  LAND DIVISION  

8(a) Severance application B43-22 (D10-MCF) – Allan McFee – Part Lot 12, Concession 10, 
municipally known as 4677 Watson Rd S., Township of Puslinch. 

 
 Proposed lot line adjustment is 0.18 hectares with no frontage to be added to abutting 

rural residential lot – Travis, Laura, Robert and Pamela Bothwell. 
 
 Retained parcel is 10.7 hectares with 172.2m frontage, existing and proposed agricultural 

use with existing dwelling and accessory buildings. 
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8(b) Severance application B47-22 (D10-DAL) – Teresa Dallan – Part lot 9, Concession 9, 
municipally known as 935 Watson Rd S. 

 
 Proposed severance is 50m fr x 125m = 0.6 hectares (severed 1 on sketch), vacant land 

for proposed rural residential use. 
 
 Retained parcel is 106m fr x 125m = 1.3 hectares (retained 1 on sketch), existing and 

proposed rural residential use with existing dwelling, shed and old barn. 
 
8(c) Severance application B48-22 (D10-DAL) – Teresa Dallan – Part lot 9, Concession 9, 

municipally known as 935 Watson Rd S. 
 
 Proposed severance is 50m fr x 125m = 0.6 hectares (severed 2 on sketch), existing 

agricultural land for proposed residential use. 
 
 Retained parcel is 19.2 hectares with 219m frontage (retained 2 on sketch), existing and 

proposed agricultural use. 
 

9. OTHER MATTERS 
• None 

 
10. CLOSED MEETING 

• None 

11. NEXT MEETING Tuesday, June 14, 2022 @ 7:00 p.m. 

12. ADJOURNMENT   
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      M I N U T E S 
 

1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER 
 

The April 12, 2022 Committee of Adjustment Meeting was held on the above date and called to 
order at 7:00 p.m. via electronic participation.  
 
2. ROLL CALL 

 
MEMBERS IN ATTENDENCE 
Councilor John Sepulis, Chair 
Dan Kennedy 
Dennis O’Connor 
Deep Basi 
Paul Sadhra 
 
MEMBERS ABSENT 
None 

  
STAFF IN ATTENDANCE 
Lynne Banks, Development and Legislative Coordinator 
Courtenay Hoytfox, Municipal Clerk 
Meagan Ferris, Manager of Planning and Environment, County of Wellington 
Joanna Salsberg, Planner, County of Wellington 

 
     3.   OPENING REMARKS  

The Chair welcomed those attending the meeting to the Committee of Adjustment and informed the 
attendees that Township Staff would present the application, then the applicant would have the 
opportunity to present the purpose and details of the application and provide any further relevant 
information. Following this, the public can obtain clarification, ask questions and express their views 
on the proposal. The members of the Committee can then obtain clarification, ask questions and 
express their views on the proposal. All application decisions are subject to a 20 day appeal period. 

    4.   DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 

     None 
 
     5.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 Moved by:   Dennis O’Connor                               Seconded by: Dan Kennedy 

That the Minutes of the Committee of Adjustment meeting held Tuesday, March 8, 2022 be adopted.
  

                                         CARRIED 

   6.  APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR PERMISSION under section 45 of the Planning Act to be 
        heard by the Committee this date. 

   6(a) Minor Variance Application D13-FRE – David and Nathalie Freure – 29 Eagle Lane, Plan 386 Lot 
16 to Lot 26 and Concession 1 Part Lot 6, Township of Puslinch. 

 
 Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-Law #23-2018, as amended from Section 

4.17.4, Non-Conforming Uses to allow for the enlargement of an existing single detached   
dwelling within the Natural Environment Zone. 

 
• Trevor Hawkins, agent for the applicant, provided an overview of the application. 
• There were no questions or comments from the public. 
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• Deep Basi noted that the property falls under legal non-conforming use. 
• Trevor Hawkins advised that a portion of the property is in the Natural Environment zone, but 

the boundaries will need to be confirmed. 
• Deep Basi noted that legal non-conforming prohibits any expansions in the Natural 

Environment zone and according to the report that the owner is looking to expand the 
footprint. 

• Trevor Hawkins confirmed that there is an expansion proposed. 
• Deep Basi asked if the septic system adequate for the expansion. 
• Trevor Hawkins advised that there are no new fixtures being added and that the load on the 

septic system isn’t changing and that the number of people in the house will stay the same. 
• John Sepulis spoke to the 2 draft conditions being suggested for approval and canvassed the 

Committee for their comments.  John Sepulis further noted that the condition regarding 
building permits for the accessory structures located on the property are to bring the property 
into compliance.  The Committee is in agreement with the proposed draft conditions. 

• There were no further questions or comments from the Committee. 
 

             That Application D13-FRE requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #23-2018, as 
amended, from Section 4.17.4, Non-Conforming Uses to allow for the enlargement of an 
existing single detached   dwelling within the Natural Environment Zone. 
 
Is approved, with three Committee members voting in favour of the application and two 
Committee members opposed.   
 
The following conditions will apply: 

 
 1. A review of the existing septic system by a qualified septic installer or engineer will be 

required to confirm it can support the proposed addition with new plumbing fixtures. If the septic 
does need to be expanded or replaced, a separate building permit will be required. 

 
2.  Separate building permit applications are required to be applied for and obtained for the 
accessory buildings constructed on the property (2 separate buildings). 

 
               CARRIED 
 

   6(b).  Minor Variance Application D13-FAB – Jason and Taunya Fabbian – 69 Heritage Lake Drive, 
WVLCP 172 Level 1 Unit 13, Township of Puslinch. 

 
 Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-Law #23-2018, as amended from Section 

14.0, Table 14.1, Site Specific Special Provisions Number 31, to permit an increase in maximum 
lot coverage from 20% to 22%. 

 
• Hailey Keast from Van Harten Surveying, agent for the applicant, provided an overview of the 

application. 

• There were no questions or comments from the public. 

• There were no questions or comments from the Committee. 

             That Application D13-FAB requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #23-2018, as 
amended, to permit a reduced interior side yard setback to be 2.04m instead of 3m as required. 

            Is approved with no conditions. 
               CARRIED 
 

   6(c).  Minor Variance Application D13-BRO – Broccolini Real Estate Group (Ontario) Inc. –  McLean 
Road West, Concession 7, Front Part Lots 26 and 27, Township of Puslinch. 
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 Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-Law #23-2018, as amended for the 

following: 
 
 1. Section 4.22 a. i. to permit outdoor storage within 20m of a lot line abutting a street. 
 
 2. Section 5.1.5 a. ii. to permit loading docks in the front yard facing McLean Rd. 
 
 3. Section 13.5 a. to permit outdoor storage for trailer parking for short periods of time (<3 

days). 
 
 4. Section 14.0 site specific special provision number 83 to permit short-term (< 3 days) truck 

trailer parking. 
 

• Chris Pidgeon, agent for the applicant, provided an overview of the application. 

• John Sepulis ask Joanna Salsberg to speak to the draft conditions that the County has proposed. 

• Joanna Salsberg reviewed the revised draft conditions and noted that the 2nd and 4th conditions 
were modified slightly and noted that County staff is agreeable to the conditions and that they 
still consider the request to be minor in nature. 

• There were no questions or comments from the public. 

• Dennis O’Connor asked for clarification on how many trailers will be permitted at the docks. 

• Chris Pidgeon advised that  

• There were no questions or comments from the Committee. 

             That Application D13-BRO requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #23-2018, as 
amended, to permit a reduced interior side yard setback to be 2.04m instead of 3m as required. 

            Is approved with the following conditions: 
 

1. That the relief is specific to the outdoor storage of transportation trailers and limited to a 
maximum of 2.5 trailers per dock at a time;  

 
2. That the outdoor storage of transport trailers is temporary and for a period not exceeding 4 
business days per trailer;  

 
3. That the storage area along McLean Road maintain a minimum setback of 6 metres from the 
property line; and  

 
4. That the site plan shall addresses items including, but not limited, to visual screening through 
landscaping, appropriate fencing, berms or a combination thereof to the satisfaction of the 
Township. 

 
               CARRIED 

 
7. OTHER MATTERS 
    None 

 
8.  ADJOURNMENT 

Moved by:  Deep Basi                                                                  Seconded by: Dan Kennedy 

The Committee of Adjustment meeting adjourned at 7:48 p.m.  

             CARRIED  



How many registered owners are on title?

2

Registered Owner's Name (Person one)

Paul Barber

Registered Ownêr's Email Address (Person one)

    

Registered Owner's Phone Number (Person one)

Registered Owner's Name (Person two)

Rochelle Barber

Registered Owner's Email Address (Person two)

           

Registered Owner's Phone Number (Person two)

Minor Variance Application - Entry #5714

Property Sublect of the Mlnor Variance

7036 Concession # 1,

R.R.#2,
PUSLINCH, ON

NOB 2JO

Applicant (Agent) Name

Paul Barber

Applicant (Agent) Address

7036 Concession # 1,

R.R.#2,
PUSLINCH, ON

NOB 2JO

Applicant (Agent) Email
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Applicant (Agent) Phone Number

Name, address, and phone number of all persons having any mortgages, charges., or encumbrances on the

property

MERIDIAN CREDIT UNION 2 CLAIR ROAD EAST UNIT B, GUELPH, ONTARIO, NlL OG6

Send correspondence to

Owner(s)

Municipal Address

T036Concession # 1,

R.R.#2,
PUSLINCH, ON

NOB 2JO

Concession

Goncession # 1,

Lot

PartLot# 21,

Registered Plan Number

20 01 000 004 09150 0000

Area in Hectares

1.21,406

Area in Acres

3.01

Depth in Meters

249.936

Depth in Feet

820.0

Frontage in Meters

50.292

Frontage in Feet
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165.0

Please indicate the Section of the Planning Act under which this application is being made

Section 45(1) relates to a change to a by-law standard (e.9. setbacks, frontage, height, etc.)

What is the nature and extent of the relief that is being applied for?

Reduced road frontag e for4 the retained lot and the severed lot so that our Son and Daughter-ln-law can build a

house. Our current lot ís '165.0 feet wide. We wish to sever 1 lot with 40.0 feet frontage and retain a lot with125.0

feet frontage. The retained lot wouldbe 150. feet wide and aproxx 277 .0 feet deep. This lot is a little under the

, minimum lot size and need a variance as well for that. We have picked this 277.0 foot lot depth as it lines up with

the north property line of 7040

The other lot wouldbe a flag shaped lot. lt willbe the remainder of the 3.0 acres.

, Sketch of the nature and extent of the relief that is being applied for

, g pnopntv-etRNlr.oocx

; Why is it not possible to comply with the provisions of the by-law?
;

Road frontage and lot size requirements.

, Sketch for why is it not possible to comply with the provisions of the by-law

Ê pRopnrY-BLANK.docx

Official Plan Designation

301 Single Family detached, (not o water.)

Zoning Designation

G61

What is the access to the subject property?

I Continually maintained municipal road

What is the name of the road or street that provides access to the subject property?

Concession # I

Private Well

Proposed

Private Septic

Proposed

How is storm drainage provided?
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Other means

Other Means of Storm Drainage

Seepage and natural run off of the grade

What is the existing use of the subject property?

Primary Residence.

What is the existing use of the abutting properties?

The 3 that are touching ours are Primary residences.

Main Building Height in Meters

5.4864 to 9.14

Main Building Height in Feet

18 to approx 30 feet

Percentage Lot Coverage in Meters

13o/o?

Percentage Lot Coverage in Feet

13%?

Number of Parking Spaces

12

Number of Floors

1

Total Floor Area in Square Meters

171.8706

Total Floor Area in Square Feet

1850.0

Ground Floor Area (Exclude Basement) in Square Meters

171.8706

Ground Floor Area (Exclude Basement) in Square Feet

1850.0

Front Yard in Meters
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27.432

Front Yard in Feet

90.0

Rear Yard in Meters

37.4904

Rear Yard in Feét

12.3.0

Side Yard (l) in Meters

10.668

Side Yard (1) in Feet

35.0 ':

Side Yard {2) in Meters

gaß4

Side Yard (2) in Feet

30.0

Date of acqúisition of subject properly

June 1, '1991

Date of construction of buildings property

May 1 ,1gg2

How long have the existing uses continued on the subject property?

Since built by myself

Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?

No

Planning Application: Official Plan Amendment

No

Planning Application: Zoning By-Law Amendment

No

Planning Application: Plan of Subdivision
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No

Planning Application: Gonsent (Severance)

No

Planning Application: Site Plan

Plánnlng Apptication: Minoi Vaiiance

No

The AgenUSolicitor is different than the owner

No

Credit Gard

Name

PAUL BARBER

Minor Variance Application must be commissioned

I understand that prior to the Minor Variance Application being deemed complete it must be comrnissioned by all

registered owners or the agent responsible for the application.

Please,select your Minor Variance Type

MlnorVariance Type 1 -.$ 748.00

Gonvenience Fee (1.7 5%l

$ 13,09

Township oLPusl!nch
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Minor Variance Application - Entry #57t4

ature
mnTcd ?)- ]ozL

Date

Sworn (or Affirmed or {r,, ß¿ r¿ß ¿(Decþred)bv

t/w5cr*of (City, Town, etc.) of </J

in the (County, Regional Municipality, etc.) of twlLLvv Ä zoru .

before me at the City, Town, etc.) of R,c\lncK

in the (County, Regional Municipality, etc.) of [.le-\[i,r$F..¡- on Kârc.\ tåf{Dp- (date).

Signature

Justine Loubert Broüembn, a Commisçionel eb.,

Province of Onbrio, forbe Corporation of üe
Township of Puslinú.
Expires August 21,N24,

Signature Date

Sworn (or Affirmed or Declared) by

of (City, Town, etc.) of

in the (County, Regional Municipality, etc.)of

before me at the City, Town, etc.) of

in the (County, Regional Municipality, etc.)of on (date)

Signature
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3/31/2022Wellington

Puslinch

Guelph

Wellington County

Rochelle Barber
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Hillary Miller

From: Andrew Hartholt
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 4:25 PM
To: Hillary Miller
Subject: RE: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing - D13/BAR - 7036 Concession 1

The building department will require more accurate information of the proposed beyond the sketch provided.   A survey 
should be prepared by Ontario Land Surveyor and should accurately show the proposed and the location septic in 
relation to the future property lines. 
 

 
 

From: Hillary Miller <hmiller@puslinch.ca>  
Sent: Thursday, April 21, 2022 4:43 PM 
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>; Jeff Bunn <jbunn@puslinch.ca>; Brent Smith <bsmith@puslinch.ca>; Mike 
Fowler <mfowler@puslinch.ca>; Andrew Hartholt <ahartholt@puslinch.ca> 
Subject: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing ‐ D13/BAR ‐ 7036 Concession 1 
 
Good afternoon, 
 
Attached please find the Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property, for your review and comment. 
Please provide any comments you might have by noon on Friday, April 29, 2022. 
 
Kind regards, 

 
 



1

Hillary Miller

From: Source Water <sourcewater@centrewellington.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 1:30 PM
To: Hillary Miller
Cc: Source Water
Subject: RE: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing - D13/BAR - 7036 Concession 1
Attachments: WHPA_Map_Concession1_7036.pdf

Hi Hillary, 
 
Thank you for providing the above referenced application for review. Since this property is not located in a vulnerable 
area (wellhead protection area, issues contributing area, intake protection zone etc.), the application can be screened 
out and it does not require a Section 59 notice under the Clean Water Act. 
 
I have attached a map showing the property and Wellhead Protection Areas for your reference. 
 
If you have any further questions regarding this application, or in the event of any technical problem with the email or 
attachments, please contact me. 
 
Kind regards, 
Danielle 
 
Danielle Walker (she/ her) |  Source Protection Coordinator 
 
Wellington Source Water Protection | 7444 Wellington Road 21, Elora, ON, N0B 1S0 
519.846.9691  x236 | DWalker@centrewellington.ca  | www.wellingtonwater.ca  
Toll free:  1‐844‐383‐9800 
 
Wellington Source Water Protection is a municipal partnership between the Townships of Centre Wellington, Guelph / Eramosa, 
Mapleton, Puslinch, Wellington North, the Towns of Erin and Minto and the County of Wellington created to protect existing and 
future sources of drinking water. 

 
 
 

From: Hillary Miller <hmiller@puslinch.ca>  
Sent: April 21, 2022 4:43 PM 
To: Source Water <sourcewater@centrewellington.ca> 
Subject: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing ‐ D13/BAR ‐ 7036 Concession 1 
 
Good afternoon, 
 
Attached please find the Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property, for your review and comment. 
Please provide any comments you might have by noon on Friday, April 29, 2022. 
 
Kind regards, 
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PLANNING REPORT  
for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

Prepared by the County of Wellington Planning and Development Department in 
our capacity as planning consultants for the Township 

 
MEETING DATE: May 10th, 2022 
TO: Lynne Banks, Development and Legislative Coordinator 

Township of Puslinch 

FROM:  Joanna Salsberg, Planner 
County of Wellington 

SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION D13/BAR (Paul and Rochelle Barber) 
7036 Concession 1  
Concession 1 Front Part Lot 21    

ATTACHMENTS: 1 – Submitted Site Plan 
 
We have reviewed the application for minor variance and provide the following comments. These 
comments are offered without the benefit of a site visit. 
 

Planning Opinion  
 
The purpose of the submitted application is to receive relief regarding minimum lot area and lot frontage 
requirements of the Agricultural Zone in advance of a consent application. 
 
Planning staff recommends deferral of the application until a sketch prepared by an Ontario Land Surveyor 
(OLS) is submitted. As this minor variance application is related to a future consent application and is asking 
for relief specific to lot area and frontage, it is important that the proposed lot configuration and dimensions 
are finalized and accurately drawn to ensure the requested variance is correct and to ensure additional 
variances are not required if the dimensions or configuration were to change. Minimum Distance Separation 
Formulae compliance from surrounding barns also must be confirmed by the applicant. A drawing prepared 
by an OLS, which is also a requirement for a consent application, would also be completed to scale, clarify 
which is the retained and severed parcel, confirm setbacks and lot area, identify a building envelope, and 
provide further detail on the location of servicing.   
 

 

Section of the By-law  Required Proposed Relief 
Requested 

1. Section 11.4 
Reduced 
Agricultural Lot 
Requirements Table 
11.3 

Section 11.4, Table 11.3 requires hat a reduced 
agricultural lot must have a required minimum lot 
frontage of 25 m (82 ft).  

12.19 m  
(40 ft) 

12.81 m  
(40 ft) 
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2. Section 11.4 
Reduced 
Agricultural Lot 
Requirements Table 
11.3  

Section 11.4, Table 11.3 requires that the 
minimum lot area for a reduced agricultural lot 
must have a required area of 0.4 ha. 

0.32 ha  
(0.79 ac) 

0.08 ha  
(0.2 ac) 

 
Figure 1: Subject Property 

Our discussion of this application relative to the four tests under the Planning Act is as follows: 

Four Tests Discussion 

That the requested 
variance is minor in 
nature 

 It is the owner’s intention to apply for a consent application for 7036 
Concession 1 in the future. The submitted minor variance application is to 
address deficiencies in advance of formally submitting a consent 
application to the County of Wellington Land Division Committee.  

 Regarding lot frontage, the applicant is proposing a ‘flag’ shaped lot in 
which the proposed dwelling is accessed via a driveway (12.19 m) and 
widens towards the rear of the property. The minimum required lot 
frontage is 25 m. 

 The retained parcel has an access to the existing dwelling via a driveway; 
however, a new entrance would be required for the proposed severed 
lands. When the application is brought back, comments from the Public 
Works department will need to be considered. 

 Regarding lot area, the proposed retained parcel is undersized with a lot 
area of 0.32 ha, whereas 0.4 ha is required. The applicant has not 
submitted any supporting studies (i.e. a hydrogeological assessment) 
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demonstrating that the reduced lot size is appropriate.  

 Minimum Distance Separation Formulae compliance for the proposal also 
needs to be confirmed to ensure further variances are not required.  

 Due to the nature of the relief and the timing of this application, a drawing 
prepared by an Ontario Land Surveyor is required to properly review this 
application.  

That the intent and 
purpose of the Zoning 
By-law is maintained 

 The subject lands are fully located within the Agricultural (A) Zone. A single 
detached dwelling is a permitted use within the A Zone.  

 The minimum lot area requirement for reduced lots within the A Zone is 
0.4 ha, whereas the applicant is proposing a lot area of 0.32 ha for the 
retained parcel.  

 The intent of requiring a minimum lot area is to ensure that a lot can be 
serviced appropriately and can accommodate a well and septic system, as 
well as to confirm that surrounding wells and septic systems will not be 
negatively impacted by the introduction of these private services.  

 The minimum lot frontage requirements for reduced lots within the A Zone 
is 25 m, whereas the applicant has proposed a lot frontage of 12.19 m.  

 The intent of minimum lot frontage requirements is to ensure that a safe 
entrance is available on a lot, to ensure the future viability of the property, 
and also maintain the consistency of the area’s lot fabric. 

 Planning staff will review the submitted survey sketch once it is submitted 
by the applicant.  
 

That the general intent 
and purpose of the 
Official Plan is 
maintained 

 The subject property is located fully within the Secondary Agricultural 
Designation of the County of Wellington Official Plan.  

 A single detached dwelling is a permitted use in the Secondary Agricultural 
designation. 

 Section 10.1.3 of the Official Plan contains policy that must be considered 
when new lot creation by consent is proposed including that all lots can be 
adequately serviced, that tree loss related to development be kept to a 
minimum, that lots have logical lot lines, and that the size and shape of lots 
is suitable including frontage and the portion of frontage to depth.  

 Proposals for severances within the Secondary Agricultural designation 
also must meet the requirements of section 10.4.4 of the Official Plan for 
residential lot severances.  
 

That the variance is 
desirable and 
appropriate 
development and use of 
the land, building or 
structure 

 The subject property is bounded by rural residential uses and agricultural 
uses to the east, west, south and north. 

 The typical approach for undersized lots has been to require a 
hydrogeological assessment to determine the feasibility of the reduced lot 
area by assessing the soil conditions and potential impacts on surrounding 
wells and septic systems. It is further noted that this information has also 
not been provided.   

 The committee may want to consider the impacts of the proposed 
driveway and building envelope to minimize tree loss.  

 Planning staff is recommending deferral until a sketch is submitted. A 
detailed review of the four tests will be completed once the application is 
brought back for consideration.  
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In conclusion, planning staff is recommending deferral of this application until the applicants submit a 
sketch prepared by an Ontario Land Surveyor. I trust that these comments will be of assistance to the 
Committee in their consideration of this matter. We would appreciate a copy of the Committee’s decision 
with respect to this application 
 
Respectfully submitted 
County of Wellington Planning and Development Department  
 

Joanna Salsberg, B.A., M.PL. 
Planner  
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ATTACHMENT 1: Submitted Site Plan  
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April 8, 2022 
 29835-21 

Jeff.Buisman@vanharten.com 
Township of Puslinch 
7404 Wellington Road 34 
R.R. #3 
Guelph, Ontario 
N1H 6H9 
 
Attention: Lynne Banks 
 
Dear Ms. Banks: 
 
Re: Minor Variance Application & Sketch for  

Deferred Severance Application B52-21 
6655 Concession 2 
Part of Lot 7, Concession 1 
PIN 71207-0158 
Township of Puslinch 

 
Please find enclosed an application for a minor variance on the above-mentioned property. Included with 
this submission are copies of the minor variance sketch, completed application form, Letter of Support, 
MDS Farm Data Sheets, PIN report and map and required deed. A cheque in the amount of $1,266 has 
been submitting to the Township of Puslinch by the property owner. 
 
Proposal 
 
Two minor variance requests are being made for the severed and retained parcels of the subject property 
known as #6655 Concession 2. These variances are being requested as part of the Severance Application 
B52-21 that was deferred by the Land Division Committee in September 2021. The application was deferred 
in order to allow additional time to address the lot frontages and safe entrance access for the parcels. We 
have since addressed this concern and are requesting a variance for such, along with a variance for the 
Minimum Distance Separation (MDSI) for barns in the area.   
 
The Minor Variance requests are as follows: 
 

A. To permit a reduced lot frontage of the Retained Parcel to be 20m instead of 120m as 
required in Section 11.3, Table 11.2 of the Zoning By-law.  

B. To permit a reduced MDSI setback from the barns at #6657 Concession 2 to the Severed 
Parcel to be 33m instead of 196m as required. 

 



 

 

Severed Parcel – MDS Evaluation: 
 

Severance Application B52-21 is proposing to create a new rural residential parcel along Concession 2 in 
Puslinch. The Severed Parcel will have a frontage of 56±m, depth of 177±m, for an area of 0.94±ha where 
a dwelling is proposed.  The parcel was configured so that the rear limit will be in line with the parcels to 
the west. There are an existing old shed and barn on the parcel that will be removed. The parcel has been 
evaluated and a safe entrance is possible, approximately 3m from the east property line. The lot area and 
frontage zoning requirements are met for this parcel.  
 
We have evaluated the livestock facilities in the area and have determined that a MDS variance to the 
sheds on the parcel directly to the east (#6657 Concession 2) is required.  The property at #6657 is owned 
by Christian and Jennifer Ritzmann and contains a small hobby farm with three small structures (not 
technically barns) and they house chickens, ducks and a donkey. 
 
Due to the severance being within a group of at least 4 dwellings, the MDS requirement of “Type B” Land 
Use must be applied instead of “Type A” Land Use. Type B applies in situations “that results in four or 
more lots for development, which are in immediate proximity to one another” (Guideline #34). The 
challenge is, however, a Type B minimum distance is two times greater than a Type A MDS calculation. 
The MDS minimum under Type B is 196m whereas under Type A, the minimum is 98m.  In this case the 
barn/shed is approximately 33m to severed parcel and therefore, we are requesting a Minor Variance for 
the 160m deficiency. 
 
Another consideration in this MDS evaluation is that it was intended to address more significant farm 
operations and not small parcels with a small number of animals.  The formulas and guidelines anticipated 
farms of a more significant size. 
 
Currently, approximately 30 ducks are housed in the structure closest to the severed parcel. The 
Ritzmann’s have confirmed that the area is 15m2 and the ducks will actually be moving to the other building 
and therefore, we are not considering the shed that is 19m from the severance. The Ritzmann’s have 
provided a letter of support for the minor variance and severance and feel that a proposed dwelling on the 
severed parcel will not negatively impact their small farm. 
 
Although the MDS request of 33m vs 196m sounds rather large, given the fact that the structures are 
relatively small, that it is a hobby farm and the number of animals is small, we provide the opinion that that 
this variance is minor in nature and a reasonable request.  
 
The other barns that have been evaluated for MDS are #6667 Concession 2 (Buczynski) and #6637 
Concession 2 (Tschanz).  Based on the information provided, the required MDS distance using Type B 
calculations, can bet met to these barns. The required distance to the barn at #6667 Concession 2 is 
197m and the actual distance is 235±m. The required distance to the barn at #6637 Concession 2 is 
251m and the actual distance is 290±m. Therefore, MDS can be met for these barns. 
 
A Minor Variance for the severed parcel is reasonable and we provide the opinion that the minor variance 
request meets the four tests for a minor variance. 
 
 



 

 

Retained Parcel – Frontage: 
 
The Retained Parcel (#6655 Concession 2) will be 21m wide along the road, but the Lot Frontage is closer 
to 20m.  (The Zoning By-law defines Lot Frontage at a point 6m back from the front property line).  
 
The retained parcel is a “Flag-shaped” lot where the narrow section ranges from 21 to 14m wide. The 
driveway already exists and functions well in this strip.  There is no need for additional frontage.  
 
The main portion of the property, where the existing house is located is 119 to 124m wide – which in line 
with the Zoning By-law intent of 120m. 
 
We consider this variance to be minor in nature and the remaining zoning requirements are met for this 
parcel. 
 
Summary: 
 
In summary, this severance is very practical and follows the relevant criteria for a severance and the 
variances are required to proceed with the severance application.  We provide the opinion that the minor 
variance requests meet the four tests for a minor variance. Pending variance approval, we will request to 
bring the Severance Application back to the Land Division Committee for consideration.   
 
Please call me if you or the Planning Staff have any questions. 
 
Very truly yours, 
Van Harten Surveying Inc. 

Jeffrey E. Buisman B.E.S, B.Sc.  
Ontario Land Surveyor 
 
cc  George & Michele Gray  
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For assistance in completing this form, please refer to the “Explanatory Guide” beginning on page 5. 

1. Property Information 

 
Municipal Address of Subject Property:  _________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Property Owner:  ___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

2. Proposal (Please check all that apply to this application): 

  Building      Planning 

  New Structure      Minor Variance 

  Expansion or Conversion of an Existing 
Structure 

   
 Official Plan Amendment 

  New or Replacement Septic System      Consent Application 

  New Well (Transport Pathway)      Zoning By‐law Amendment Application 

  Geothermal System (Transport Pathway)      Subdivision/Condominium Application 

  Change of Use      Site Plan Application 

 

Brief Description of the Proposed Use of Land, Proposed Buildings or Structures 

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Office Use Only 

Roll Number:______________________ 

File Number:______________________ 

Submission Date:__________________ 

WHPA, IPZ, ICA: __________________ 

Vulnerability Score: __________________ 
Drinking Water Source Protection 

Screening Form 

6655 Concession Road 2, Puslinch

George Gray

X

A minor variance request is being made for the severed and retained parcels of deferred
Severance Application B52-21. This application was deferred with the Land Division Committee
in order to allow time to review the entrance and frontage requirements.  We are now proceeding
with the Minor Variance application. The following variance is being requested:

A) To permit a reduced lot frontage of the Retained Parcel to be 20m instead of 120m as required
in Section 11.3, Table 11.2 of the Zoning By-law. 

B) To permit a reduced MDSI setback from the barns at #6657 Concession 2 to the Severed
Parcel to be 33m instead of 196m as required.
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3. Potential Threat Activities Associated with the Application 

Please check all applicable activities that may be associated with the development proposal: 

 
3.1 Fuel Handling and Storage greater than 250 litres 

� Liquid fuel (i.e. gasoline or diesel)     
 

� Fuel oil (home heating)   
 

� Waste oil (heating)   
 
3.2 Chemical Handling and Storage 
 

� Paints and other coatings (including stains, enamels, lacquers, rust paint) 
 

� Dry cleaning chemicals 
 

� Automotive repair/maintenance and/or industrial manufacturing and processing (e.g. degreasers, 
automotive fluids, oils, furniture stripping products, chemical solvents, adhesives) 

 

� Solvent based degreasers or  liquids for washing metal parts 
 

If yes to any of the above, please indicate the type(s) of chemicals if known: 
 

� 3.2.1Dense Non‐Aqueous Phase Liquids (DNAPLs), including chlorinated solvents 
 

� 3.2.2 Organic Solvents 
 
3.3 Road Salt Application and/or Outdoor Storage 
 

� Road salt storage, outside > 5,000 tonnes 
 

� Road salt application in a parking lot 
 

� 3.4 Snow Storage (see guide) 
 
3.5 Waste Storage or Disposal (see guide) 

� 3.5.1 Storage of raw, untreated liquids and solids that are pumped out of septic systems and holding 
tanks (not including septic tanks)  

� 3.5.2 Storage and/or disposal of oils; hazardous waste; liquid industrial waste; industrial and 
commercial waste; or PCB waste (does not include restaurant oil or grease) 

   
3.6 Storm Water Management/Industrial Sewage 
 

� Stormwater management facility (treatment, retention, infiltration or control of stormwater) 
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� Car or truck washing facility 
 

� Oil and Water Separator 
 

� Sediment control (ie Stormceptor) 
 
3.7 Septic Systems 
 

� Septic system for residential or small‐scale commercial/industrial/institutional use 
 

� Septic system (Greater than 10,000 litres per day) for commercial/industrial/institutional use (note an 
Environmental Compliance Approval would be required) 

 
3.8 Agricultural / Commercial 
 

� 3.8.1 Application, handling and storage of fertilizers and / or pesticides 
 

� 3.8.2 Application, handling and storage of agricultural source material (i.e. manure)  
 

� 3.8.3 Application, handling and storage of non‐agricultural source material (e.g. biosolids, commercial 
food wastes, etc.) 

 

� 3.8.4 Grazing and pasturing of livestock 
 

� 3.8.5 Nutrient Management Plan or Strategy applies to property 
 
 3.9 Water Taking 
 

� 3.9.1 Private well (existing or new) 
 

� 3.9.2 Greater than 50,000 litres per day of water being used (note a Permit to Take Water would be  
required) 

 

� 3.10 Recharge Reduction – creation of impervious surfaces (including large roofed areas, pavement) – 
only applies within Town of Erin 

 

� 3.11 Transport Pathway (see guidance includes wells, aggregate pits, geothermal systems) 
 

� None of the above are applicable 

X

X EXISTING

X EXISTING
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4. Declaration (Owner or Applicant) or Person Engaged in Activity 

Owner 

 
I, _______________________________________, declare that the information contained in this application 
and all attached documentation is true to the best of my knowledge. 
 
 
_________________      ____________________________________ 
Date            Signature 

Applicant or Authorized Agent 

 
I, _______________________________________, declare that the information contained in this application 
and all attached documentation is true to the best of my knowledge. 
 
 
_________________      ______ __________________ 
Date            Signature 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Information is collected pursuant to the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection 
of Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. M.56 and the Clean Water Act, 2006, S.O. 2006, c. 22 for the 
administration and enforcement of the Clean Water Act.  Please note that business identity 
information is not considered personal information pursuant to the Municipal Freedom of 
Information and Protection of Privacy Act. 
 
For any inquiries about the collection of this information, please contact the 
 Risk Management Official, Wellington Source Water Protection, 7444 Wellington Road 21, 
Elora, ON, N0B 1S0, 519-846-9691 ext. 362.   
 
 

Jeff Buisman of Van Harten Surveying Inc.

March 30, 2022
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Explanatory Guide for Completing the Drinking Water Source Protection Screening Form  
 
Your property is located within a municipal well head protection area or intake protection zone and therefore 
may be subject  to  the Clean Water Act, 2006.   The Wellhead Protection Area  (WHPA)  is  the area around a 
municipal well where  land use activities have  the potential  to affect  the quality and quantity of water  that 
flows into the wellhead.  For more information, refer to www.wellingtonwater.ca  or contact 1‐844‐383‐9800. 
   
To  assist  staff  in determining whether  your property  and/or  application  is  subject  to  the Act,  the Drinking 
Water Source Protection Screening Form  is completed to  inventory the activities that are proposed on your 
property.  The following sections explain the form. 
 
Section 1 – Property Information: 
Please fill out the municipal address and property owner for the subject property. 
 
Section 2 – Proposal: 
Please check all that apply to the application and provide a brief explanation of the proposed development  
 
Section 3 – Potential Threat Activities Associated with Proposed Application:  
Within this section please check all that apply to your application.  
 

3.1 Liquid Fuel Handling and Storage:  
Check  the  box  if  on  the  property  there  is  liquid  fuel  storage  or  handling  greater  than  250  litres  
(1  gal  =  3.785  L).    This  can  be  located  in  land  uses  for  residential,  agricultural,  gas,  commercial, 
industrial  or  institutional  purposes  and  includes  gasoline,  diesel  or  home  heating  oil.    It  does  not 
include propane or natural gas. 
 
3.2 Chemical Handling and Storage: 
Check box if the application is regarding one of the listed chemical handling or storage activities on the 
form.  
 
3.2.1 Known DNAPLs: 
Check box only if applicant is aware of a Dense Non‐Aqueous Phase Liquid (DNAPLS) on the property. 
DNAPLs are chemicals that are denser than water and therefore have the ability to contaminate the 
groundwater easily. The specific DNAPLs that pose a potential threat are poly‐aromatic hydrocarbons 
(PAHs), 1, 4‐dioxane,  trichloroethylene,  tetrachloroethylene or perchloroethylene  (PCE or PERC) and 
Vinyl Chloride.  
 

 Vinyl Chloride: Used  to make polyvinyl chloride  (PVC) pipes, wire coatings, vehicle upholstery 
and plastic kitchen ware 

 PAHs: Used in wood preservatives, pharmaceuticals, dyes and asphalt products. 

  1,4‐dioxane:  Used  as  a  degreasing  solvent  or  solvent  stabilizer  in  various  manufacturing 
processes.  

 Tetrachloroethylene (PCE or PERC): Used in dry cleaning, metal cleaning and as an intermediate 
in manufacturing processes.  
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 Trichloroethylene (TCE): Mainly used for degreasing of metal parts in the automotive and metal 
industries  and  also  found  in  some  household  products  such  as  adhesives,  paint  removers, 
paints, rug cleaning fluids, and metal cleaners. 

 
3.2.2 Known Organic Solvents:  
Check box  if  the applicant  is aware of Organic Solvents on  the property. Organic Solvents are  liquid 
organic compounds with the ability to dissolve solid, gases or liquids and therefore have the ability to 
contaminate drinking water  sources. Organic  Solvents  that  are of potential  concern  include Carbon 
Tetrachloride, Chloroform, Dichloromethane and Pentachlorophenol (PCP). 
 

 Carbon  Tetrachloride:  Once  used  widely  in  fire  extinguishers,  as  a  cleaning  agent,  in  the 
manufacture of  refrigerants  as well  as  an  industrial  solvent  and metal degreasing  agent  is  a 
banned  substance  in  Ontario  since  1999.  The  only  permitted  uses  of  the  chemical  are  in 
research  laboratories or  in  the manufacturing process where  the product  is  converted  to an 
alternative product which does not contain a class of ozone‐depleting substances. 

 Chloroform: commonly used in a laboratory setting, and in the production of pharmaceuticals, 
dyes and pesticides. 

 Dichloromethane (also known as methylene chloride): used as a solvent  in paint strippers and 
removers. It is used as a process solvent in the manufacture of drugs, pharmaceuticals and film 
coatings. It  is also used as a metal cleaning and finishing solvent  in electronics manufacturing, 
aerosol propellant and as an agent in urethane foam blowing.  

 Pentachlorophenol  (PCP):    used  as  an  herbicide,  insecticide,  fungicide,  algaecide  and 
disinfectant, and as an ingredient in antifouling paint. Its use has significantly declined due to its 
high  toxicity. Today  it  is used  industrially as a wood preservative and  is not manufactured  in 
Canada. 

 
3.3 Road Salt Application, Handling and Storage: 
Check the appropriate box if there will be outdoor, road salt storage greater than 5,000 tonnes or road 
salt  application  in  a  parking  lot.    Please  note  it  is  extremely  unlikely  that  any  application will  have 
outside road salt storage greater than 5,000 tonnes. 
 
Please check the appropriate box if salt will be applied to a parking lot. 
 
3.4 Snow Storage: 
Check box if there will be below grade (buried) snow storage on the property greater than 0.01 hectare 
(0.03 acre or 10 metres by 10 metres) or above grade snow storage of greater than 1 hectare (2.5 acres 
or 100 metres by 100 metres).  For reference, 0.01 hectare is roughly a double driveway and 1 hectare 
is roughly two soccer fields. 

 
3.5.1 Waste Storage or Disposal ‐ Septic Tank Pump outs 
Check box only  if application  is  involved  in the pumping out or disposal/treatment of raw sewage or 
septage, porta potties or holding tanks. 
 
3.5.2 Waste Storage or Disposal ‐ Storage and/or Disposal of Hazardous Waste: 
Check box if there is hazardous waste or liquid industrial waste stored on the property including waste 
oil, solvents, and automotive fluids. Please note storage or disposal of oil does not include restaurant 
oil  or  grease.    Storage  of  hazardous  waste  or  liquid  industrial  waste  includes  wastes  requiring 
registration with the Ontario Hazardous Waste Information Network (HWIN), if applicable. Disposal of 
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waste  on  site  includes  landfilling  and  incineration.    Typically,  this  will  only  be  at  commercial  or 
industrial properties.  
 
3.6 Storm Water Management/Industrial Sewage:  
Check box  if one of  the  listed storm water management or  industrial sewage activities  is planned or 
present.  For reference, a storm water management facility may include a retention or detention pond 
(wet or dry), catch basins, sediment control, swales and ditches.  
 
3.7 Septic Systems: 
Check box if the property will be serviced by a septic system.  
 
3.8.1 Agricultural ‐ Application, handling and storage of fertilizers and pesticides: 
Check box if there is storage or use of fertilizer or pesticides for agricultural or commercial use.  Do not 
check the box if used only for personal use.  
 
3.8.2 Agricultural ‐ Application, handling and storage of agricultural (i.e. manure) and/or 3.8.3 non‐
agricultural source material (bio solids): 
Check  corresponding box  if  there  is  application, handling or  storage of Agricultural  Source Material 
(ASM)  (manure)  or  Non‐Agricultural  Source  Material  (NASM)  on  the  property.  ASM  and  NASMs 
include; manure  (ASM) and biosolids,  commercial  food waste, etc. For more  information on NASMs 
and ASMs please look at fact sheet number 4, available on our website, www.wellingtonwater.ca 

 
3.8.4 Agricultural ‐ Grazing and pasturing of livestock: 
Check  box  if  there  is  any  grazing,  pasturing  or  housing  of  one  or more  livestock  on  the  property 
excluding  household  pets.  Livestock  can  include  cows,  horses,  sheep,  goats  and  other  animals.    If 
unsure, please contact Wellington Source Water Protection for clarification.  
 
3.9.1 Water Taking ‐ Private well installed: 
Check box  if there  is a well present or being  installed on the property.   This  includes private drinking 
water wells, environmental test wells, geotechnical wells, irrigation wells etc. 
 
3.9.2 Water Taking ‐ Greater than 50,000 litres per day  
Check box  if more than 50,000  litres per day  is being withdrawn from a well or a water body(1 gal = 
3.785 gal).  
 
3.10 Recharge Reduction:  
Check box  if  there  is  going  to be  an  increase  in  impervious  surfaces on  the property.  For example, 
asphalt  (driveways  and  parking  areas)  and  covered  areas  (roofs,  decks  and  structures).    If  building 
within current building envelope then it is not an increase.  Please note this box only applies within the 
Town of Erin. 
 
3.11 Transport Pathway 
Transport pathways are human constructed pathways through soil and bedrock that may increase the 
vulnerability of groundwater to certain contaminants.   Please check this box if your application will be 
installing a vertical geothermal system,  installation of caissons or building piers  for a non‐residential 
application,  aggregate  project,  installation  of  utilities  or  excavation  within  fractured  bedrock  or 
involves  a  drilling  project  (i.e.  installation  of  private  wells  (dug  or  drilled),  environmental  or 
geotechnical test wells and/or boreholes).  If the Water Taking – Private Well box was checked, please 
check the Transport Pathway box as well.  
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  3.12 None Applicable: 
  Check if none of the above sections in Part 3 are applicable to the application. 
 
Section 4 ‐ Declaration: 
Either the owner or the applicant must sign and date the form. 
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Hillary Miller

From: Source Water <sourcewater@centrewellington.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 1:33 PM
To: Hillary Miller
Cc: Source Water
Subject: RE: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing - D13/GRA - 6655 Concession 2
Attachments: WHPA_Map_Concession2_6655.pdf

Hi Hillary, 
 
Thank you for providing the above referenced application for review. Since this property is located in a vulnerable area 
(wellhead protection area, issues contributing area, intake protection zone etc.), but the activity(ies), as indicated, would 
not create a significant drinking water threat, the application can be screened out and it does not require a Section 59 
notice under the Clean Water Act. 
 
I have attached a map showing the property and Wellhead Protection Areas for your reference. 
 
If you have any further questions regarding this application, or in the event of any technical problem with the email or 
attachments, please contact me. 
 
Kind regards, 
Danielle 
 
Danielle Walker (she/ her)  |  Source Protection Coordinator 
 
Wellington Source Water Protection | 7444 Wellington Road 21, Elora, ON, N0B 1S0 
519.846.9691  x236 | DWalker@centrewellington.ca  | www.wellingtonwater.ca  
Toll free:  1‐844‐383‐9800 
 
Wellington Source Water Protection is a municipal partnership between the Townships of Centre Wellington, Guelph / Eramosa, 
Mapleton, Puslinch, Wellington North, the Towns of Erin and Minto and the County of Wellington created to protect existing and 
future sources of drinking water. 

 
 
 

From: Hillary Miller <hmiller@puslinch.ca>  
Sent: April 21, 2022 4:50 PM 
To: Source Water <sourcewater@centrewellington.ca> 
Subject: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing ‐ D13/GRA ‐ 6655 Concession 2 
 
Good afternoon, 
 
Attached please find the Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property, for your review and comment. 
Please provide any comments you might have by noon on Friday, April 29, 2022. 
 
Kind regards, 
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PLANNING REPORT  
for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

Prepared by the County of Wellington Planning and Development Department in 
our capacity as planning consultants for the Township 

 
MEETING DATE: May 10th, 2022  
TO: Lynne Banks, Development and Legislative Coordinator 

Township of Puslinch 

FROM:  Joanna Salsberg, Planner 
County of Wellington 

SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION D13/GRA (Michele & George Gray) 
6655 Concession 2  
Concession 1 Rear PT Lot 7     

ATTACHMENTS: 1 –Submitted Sketch for Minor Variance 
2 - Site Plan with MDS and Frontage 

 
We have reviewed the application for minor variance and provide the following comments. These comments 
are offered without the benefit of a site visit. 

Planning Summary  
The proposed variance required would provide relief from the minimum lot frontage requirements within the 
Agricultural (A) Zone as well as relief from the Minimum Distance Separation Formula (MDS I) requirements to 
allow an MDS setback of 19 m and to facilitate a consent application. 
 
Application History 
This minor variance application is related to consent application B52-21 which was considered by the Planning 
and Development Advisory Committee on August 10th, 2021. The Committee supported the application with 
conditions imposed including a condition for zoning conformity for the retained parcel for a reduced lot frontage. 
The application was considered by the County of Wellington Land Division Committee on September 9th, 2021.  
Planning Staff provided the opinion to the Land Division Committee that there was an opportunity to reduce the 
overall lot frontage of the proposed severed lands so the proposed flag shaped retained lands could be increased. 
The Land Division Committee deferred the application to address the issues of lot frontages and safe entrance 
access requirements with the Township of Puslinch and County of Wellington staff regarding the severed and 
retained lots.  
 
Lot Frontage  
In the submission of the minor variance application, the applicant has revised the lot configuration slightly to 
increase the frontage of the proposed retained parcel from 15 m to 20 m (Attachment 1). The proposed retained 
lot is flag shaped, and the applicant has indicated that the width of the narrow strip that provides access varies 
between 14 m – 21 m.  The Zoning By-law measures lot frontage six (6) metres from the front lot line. The 
applicant has indicated that at six (6) from the front lot line, the frontage of the retained parcel is 20 m. The 
Committee should consider comments from the Public Works Department regarding safe access onto 
Concession 2 for the proposed severed parcel.  
 
Minimum Distance Separation Formulae I (MDS I)  
MDS was flagged as part of the consent application. As the variance is required and being sought for frontage, 
the applicant has also requested relief from the Minimum Distance Separation Formulae requirements in 
relation to the deferred consent application. The applicant has identified an MDS setback of 196 m being 
required, which represents a worst-case scenario, and proposes a setback of 33 m. It is noted that the MDS 
setback of 33 m is not measured from the nearest building.  
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Through the consent application, planning staff confirmed that the MDS I setbacks calculated for 6657 
Concession 2 using Guideline #34 for Type B land uses which resulted in a required setback of 167 m (547.9 ft), 
whereas the closest structure to the severed parcel, which is used to house ducks, is 19 m (62.3 ft) from the 
proposed severed parcel property boundary as indicated within the letter submitted by the applicant. 
 
The applicant has measured the proposed MDS I setback from the structure on the submitted sketch labeled as 
‘Shed (On Wheels (2.5 x 3.5) With Animals)’. However, the structure that is used to house ducks is located closer 
to the proposed severed parcel. Although the applicant and owner have indicated that it is their intent to move 
the ducks into a different building in the future, it is our understanding the structure has not been moved. The 
relief should be based on the current location. 
 
Planning staff do not have an objection to using the worst case scenario calculation of an MDS I setback of 196 
m for the purposes of the minor variance application; however, it is recommended that the proposed relief be 
based on the closest structure and that the variance be based on a proposed setback of 19 m with a relief of 177 
m. 

The Committee should be satisfied that the subject application is minor in nature, maintains the intent and 
purpose of the County Official Plan and the Township’s Zoning By-law and represents desirable and 
appropriate development.  
 

 

Section of the By-law  Required Proposed Relief Requested 

1. Section 11.3 
Agricultural Zone 
Requirements 
Table 11.2  

Section 11.3, Table 11.2 requires that the 
minimum lot frontage for agricultural lots is to 
be 120 m (393.7 ft). 
 

20 m  
(65.6 ft) 

100 m  
(328.1 ft) 

2. Section 4.16.1 MDS 
I New Non-Farm 
Uses  

Section 4.16.1 does not permit a use unless it 
complies with the MDS I setback from a livestock 
facility as calculated by the formulas published 
by the Province of Ontario.  
 
The  MDS I setback requested by the applicant is 
196 m (643.0 ft)  

33 m  
(108 ft) 

 
 

163 m  
(534.8 ft) 

 

 
Our discussion of this application relative to the four tests under the Planning Act is as follows: 

Four Tests Discussion 

That the requested 
variance is minor in nature 

 Within the submitted minor variance sketch, both the severed and retained lots 
meet the minimum lot area requirements for the Agricultural (A) Zone.  

 The proposed severed parcel meets the requirements for lot frontage for a 
reduced lot within the A Zone. The Committee should consider comments from 
the Public Works Department to confirm safe access for the severed parcel is 
available from Concession 2. 

 The proposed retained parcel is configured to include the entire existing driveway 
to provide access. It is understood the frontage width is based off the width of 
the existing driveway.   

 The proposed retained parcel is 9.9 ha and is considered to be an agricultural 
parcel that appears to be actively farmed. The Committee should consider 
whether a frontage of 20 m provides adequate access for farm equipment.   

 The intent of MDS I setbacks is to reduce odour conflicts by separating 
incompatible land uses and to avoid and/or limit negative impacts on future 
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modifications to agricultural operations including their ability to expand.  

 Planning staff is satisfied that MDS I setbacks are met for 6667 Concession 2 and 
6637 Concession 2. 

 MDS I setbacks were calculated by planning staff for 6657 Concession 2 and 
determined to be 167 m. 

 The applicant has provided an MSD I calculation of 196 m which represents a 
worst case scenario. The applicant has indicated that there are three livestock 
structures that are used to house livestock (Attachment 2) and has measured the 
proposed MDS I setback at 33 m from the structure labeled ‘SHED (ON WHEELS)’, 
although the livestock structure used to house ducks is closer at 19 m to the 
proposed severed parcel boundary. The owner of 6657 Concession 2 and the 
applicant have indicated that the ducks will be moved to another building on the 
property in the future; however, as the building is currently used to house 
livestock and meets the definition of a livestock barn under the MDS Document 
planning staff recommend the proposed setback be 19 m rather than 33 m.  

 Guideline #43 provides a mechanism for providing relief from setback 
requirements.  

 Section 8.2 of the Guidebook requires that MDS I setbacks should not be reduced 
except in limited site specific circumstances that meet the intent of the MDS 
Document.  

 The livestock operation at 6657 Concession 2 is a hobby operation rather than a 
larger commercial agricultural operation, although the MDS I document does not 
differentiate between scales of agricultural operations.  

 Although the proposed development is the closest to the barns at 6657 
Concession 2, the barns are also constrained by other dwellings within the 
neighbourhood including the abutting dwelling on the property to the east.  
 

That the intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-
law is maintained 

 The subject property is located within the Agricultural (A) Zone and the 
Environmental Protection Zone Overlay.  

 The proposed severed parcel is located entirely within the A Zone and a single 
detached dwelling is a permitted use within the A Zone.  

 The proposed severed parcel meets the minimum lot frontage and area 
requirements for a reduced lot within the A Zone.  

 The proposed retained parcel meets the minimum lot area requirements of the A 
Zone, but does not meet the minimum required lot frontage. The applicant has 
proposed a lot frontage of 20 m, where 120 m is required.  

 The Zoning By-law measures lot frontage six (6) metres from the front lot line of 
the property.  

 The intent of minimum lot frontage requirements is to ensure that a safe 
entrance is available on a lot, to ensure the future viability of the property, and 
also maintain the consistency of the area’s lot fabric. 

 The applicant has indicated that the width of the retained parcel’s frontage has 
been proposed to accommodate the entire existing driveway.  

 At 9.9 ha, the retained lands are considered to be an agricultural parcel. It appears 
the parcel is actively farmed. The Committee should be satisfied that the 
proposed frontage of 20 m is acceptable for farm equipment to access the 
property to ensure the parcel is a viable agriculture parcel into the future.  

 The applicant has also indicated that the narrow frontage for the retained parcel 
is required to provide safe access to the proposed severed parcel. The Committee 
should consider the comments of the Public Works Department regarding safe 
access.  
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 Section 4.16.1(a) requires that no residential use located on a separate lot and 
permitted within the Agricultural (A) Zone or any other zone in which agricultural 
uses are permitted, shall be erected or altered unless it complies with the MDS I 
setback from a livestock facility, calculated using the Formulas published by the 
Province of Ontario, as may be amended from time to time. 
 

That the general intent 
and purpose of the Official 
Plan is maintained 

 The subject property is designated as Secondary Agricultural and Greenlands 
within the County of Wellington Official Plan and is partially located within the 
Paris Galt Moraine Policy Area. The Greenlands feature is Significant Woodlands.  

 The proposed severed parcel is located fully within the Secondary Agricultural 
Designation. 

 In the planning report for the consent application for B52-21 planning staff noted 
that there was an opportunity for the applicant to increase the frontage of the 
proposed retained parcel to 32 m and to decrease the area and frontage of the 
proposed severed parcel. This minor variance application proposes to increase 
the frontage of the retained parcel from 15 m to 20 m, and reduce the area of the 
proposed severed parcel from 1.0 ha to 0.96 ha.  

 This application was considered to be generally consistent with Provincial Policy 
and would generally conform to the Official Plan provided a number of items 
could be addressed including MDS I compliance and zoning compliance.  
 

That the variance is 
desirable and appropriate 
development and use of 
the land, building or 
structure 

 The subject property is immediately surrounded by rural residential and 
agricultural uses to the west and east, and agricultural uses to the north and 
south.  

 The proposed lot configuration of the retained parcel appears to result in the 
narrowest frontage within the immediate neighbourhood.  

 Although the request represents a substantial reduction in frontage for the 
retained parcel, from the required 120 m to the proposed 20 m, it is understood 
the frontage has been configured to encompass the entire existing driveway and 
to provide a safe access point for the proposed severed parcel.    

 The Committee should consider comments received from the Public Works 
Department regarding safe access on to Concession 2 for the proposed severed 
lands.   

 As the retained lot is an agricultural parcel the Committee should also be satisfied 
that the proposed frontage of the retained parcel provides does not negatively 
impact the viability of farming in the future by constraining the ability of farm 
equipment to access the parcel.   

 The proposed severed parcel configuration is similar to immediately surrounding 
development to the west.  

 Although the proposed relief for MDS I is substantial, the size of the existing 
livestock structures on 6657 Concession 2 are more suitable for hobby operations 
than commercial agricultural purposes. The Minimum Distance Separation 
Document does not distinguish between hobby operations and larger commercial 
agricultural operations. 

 The proposed severed lands could impact future expansions to the barns located 
at 6657 Concession 2, although the barns would also be restricted by 
neighbouring dwellings if expansions were sought.  

 The applicant has obtained a letter of support from the property owner of 6657 
Concession 2 in regards to the severance.  

 Although the proposed severed parcel may result in the closest development to 
the livestock structures on 6657 Concession 2, it appears there are locations on 
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the proposed severed parcel where a dwelling would be further from livestock 
structures than the dwelling located to the east of 6657 Concession 2.  

 Due to the size and configuration of the subject lands, there is not a more suitable 
location for a severance due to the property’s size.  
 

 
Figure 1: Subject Property 

I trust that these comments will be of assistance to the Committee in their consideration of this matter. We 
would appreciate a copy of the Committee’s decision with respect to this application. 
 
Respectfully submitted 
County of Wellington Planning and Development Department  

______________________ 
Joanna Salsberg, B.A., M.PL. 
Planner  
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ATTACHMENT 1: Submitted Sketch for Minor Variance 
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ATTACHMENT 2: Site Plan with MDS and Frontage  
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      M I N U T E S 
 

1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER 

The April 12, 2022 Planning & Development Advisory Committee Meeting was held on the above date 
and called to order at 7:48 p.m. via electronic participation. 

2. OPENING REMARKS  

The Chair advised that the following portion of the Committee meeting will be for the Committee to 
review and provide comments on development planning applications.   
 
3. ROLL CALL 
 

MEMBERS IN ATTENDENCE 
Councilor John Sepulis, Chair 
Dan Kennedy 
Dennis O’Connor 
Deep Basi 
Paul Sadhra 
 
MEMBERS ABSENT 
None 

  
STAFF IN ATTENDANCE 
Lynne Banks, Development and Legislative Coordinator 
Courtenay Hoytfox, Municipal Clerk 
Meagan Ferris, Manager of Planning and Environment, County of Wellington 
Joanna Salsberg, Planner, County of Wellington 

 
4.  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 
     None 
 
5.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

 March 8, 2022 
 

     Moved by:   Paul Sadhra                          Seconded by: Dennis O’Connor 
   
That the Minutes of the Planning & Development Advisory Committee Meeting held Tuesday, March 
8, 2022, be adopted. 

    
                                   CARRIED   

6.  APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN URBAN DESIGN REVIEW 
 
    None 
 
7.  ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT  
  
7(a)     Zoning-Law Amendment D14/ARU – Township of Puslinch.  
 

The purpose and effect of the application is to amend the Township of Puslinch 
Comprehensive Zoning By-law 23-2018 as the Township has undertaken a review of the existing 
zoning provisions related to Accessory Apartments. The proposed amendment is to update the 
provisions for Accessory Apartments to bring the Township Zoning By-laws into conformity with 
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the Planning Act, the County of Wellington Official Plan, and best practices for Additional 
Residential Units [ARUs]. This is a Township initiated amendment that affects all lands in the 
Township of Puslinch. 

 Joanna Salsberg, County Planner, provided a Power Point presentation to the Committee 
outlining the changes that are being proposed. 

 Dan Kennedy asked what the difference is between an ARU and a Garden Suite. 
 Joanna Salsberg advised that a garden suite is a temporary unit and can only be established for a 

period of time and then must be removed, and the ARU is a permanent structure that is 
permitted by a building permit.  She further noted that garden suites are temporary and only for 
specific time and are established by a zoning by-law amendment. 

 Dan Kennedy asked if this will eliminate garden suites. 
 Joanna Salsberg advised that there are restrictions on garden suites that make them more 

difficult to establish on a property so it’s possible that ARU’s are more favorable and that 
property owners will most likely use those units more often. 

 Dan Kennedy asked if an ARU can be severed off or sold as a separate entity in the future. 
 Joanna Salsberg noted that the intent is that they aren’t to be severed off and are meant to 

provide different housing opportunities on the same lot.  She further noted that they will be 
subordinate to the main use and not independent. 

 John Sepulis asked if there is any thought to permitting two ARU’s within the residence instead 
of one inside a residence and one separate from the residence. 

 Joanna Salsberg advised that policies direct for one unit within the residence and that to have 
both units within would require additional planning approvals. 

 Meagan Ferris advised that the County Official Plan policies direct that one ARU is to be permitted 
in the residence and one can detached from the primary residence.   

 John Sepulis noted that a separate entrance is required for the ARU within a primary dwelling 
and asked if consideration can be given if the residents are inter-related and living together, 
would a separate entrance still be needed.  

 Joanna Salsberg advised that the intent is to allow for independent movement of the unit either 
from outside or a shared entrance.  She further noted that if that if is within a unit and you have 
to pass through one to get to the entrance, then the by-law would require relief from the by-law. 

 John Sepulis further asked if a trailer would be considered an ARU. 
 Joanna Salsberg advised that ARU’s are intended to be permanent buildings and that the 

temporary aspect is more related to garden suites.  She further noted that the intent is for the 
ARU to be within a permanent structure. 

 John Sepulis asked if that can be made clear in the proposed by-law whether a trailer would be 
an option, and if it isn’t an option, then it should be indicated in the proposed by-law.   

 Joanna Salsberg stated that they can take a look at the proposed by-law and make sure that it is 
clear. 

 John Sepulis also stated that it should be clear in the proposed by-law that severing the land 
would not be permitted. 

 Joanna Salsberg noted that it has been included in the proposed by-law. 
 Paul Sadhra asked if a septic review will be done at the time the ARU is applied for due to the 

additional kitchen and washroom fixtures that will be added. 
 Joanna Salsberg advised that a general provision is being proposed to include wording that 

appropriate individual on-site sewage and water services are approved for the lot and that there 
is adequate capacity for additional residential units and other uses on the lot.  She further noted 
that the building department would be reviewing the building permit application to ensure that 
the septic is adequate for the amount of fixtures that are being proposed.  

 There were no further questions or comments from the Committee. 

The Committee has the following comments: 
1.  The Committee supports the zoning by-law amendment. 
2.   That adequate servicing can be accommodated at the time of zoning and building permit review. 
3.   That trailers are not to be permitted as ARU’s.  

               CARRIED 
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8.  LAND DIVISION  
 
8(a)  Severance application B22-22 (D10-MCC) – Robert and Elizabeth McCrindle – Part Lot 7, 

Concession 2, municipally known as 6661 Wellington Rd 34, Township of Puslinch. 
 
 Proposed severance is 0.4682 hectares with 36.11m frontage, vacant land for proposed 

residential use. 
 Retained parcel is 0.9232 hectares with 55.37m frontage, existing and proposed rural residential 

use with existing dwelling.  
 

 Nancy Shoemaker, agent for the applicant, provided an overview of the application. 

 Dennis O’Connor asked if there is an option to move the house forward and the septic bed behind 
the house so that it wouldn’t impact the removal of trees. 

 Nancy Shoemaker advised that the trees at the back of the property were planted by the current 
property owner and are not part of the maple bush, but are black walnut trees for the purpose 
of harvesting and that the final design for the house and septic has not been completed. She 
further noted that if the owner opts for a tertiary system then the septic and tile bed would be 
considerably smaller than what is shown on the plan. 

 Deep Basi asked if the GRCA supports the application. 

 Nancy Shoemaker advised that the GRCA has stated that they don’t have any interest in the 
property because it’s not within their regulated area.  

 John Sepulis asked Joanna Salsberg to respond to Dennis O’Connor’s comment regarding the 
septic bed encroaching in to the maple bush. 

 Joanna Salsberg advised that in terms of the environmental impact study, that will be peer 
reviewed.  She further noted that with regard to the septic bed, the building itself would also 
have to meet setback requirements from the different lot lines.   

 John Sepulis asked in relation to the lot line, will the 3 meter setback require a minor variance. 

 Joanna Salsberg advised that the property is zoned agricultural and environmental protection 
and that there is a minimum required setback of 7.5 meters front yard and that the rear yard is 
also 7.5 meters.  She also advised that there are 3 meter interior side-yard setbacks within the 
agricultural zone so they would have to meet those requirements of the bylaw and that the actual 
development would be reviewed through the peer review of the EIS. 

 There were no further questions or comments from the Committee. 
  

The committee supports the application in principal with the following conditions imposed:  
 
1. That the Owner satisfy all the requirements of the Township of Puslinch, financial and otherwise 

(including taxes paid in full and Consent Review/Condition Clearance fee) which the Township 
may deem to be necessary at the time of issuance of the Certificate of Consent for the property 
and orderly development of the subject lands.  Any fees incurred by the Township for the review 
of this application will be the responsibility of the applicant; and further that the Township of 
Puslinch file with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and Land Division Committee a letter 
of clearance of this condition. 

 
2. That safe access to the severed lands can be accommodated to the satisfaction of the Township; 

and further that the Township file with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and Land Division 
Committee a letter of clearance of this condition. 

 
3.  That the submitted Environmental Impact Study (EIS) be peer reviewed to the satisfaction of the 

Township of Puslinch and the County of Wellington, and that the owner shall be responsible for 
any Township costs associated with the review of the EIS; and further that Township of Puslinch 
file with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and Land Division Committee a letter of 
clearance of this condition.   
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4. That the owner enters into a Development Agreement with the Township of Puslinch for the 
purpose of peer review of the Environmental Impact Study to ensure compliance with the EIS 
including cost recovery, ensuring the building envelope complies with the EIS, mitigation for tree 
loss and other items deemed necessary by the Township.    

 
5. That the removable garden shed on the severed parcel be relocated to the satisfaction of the 

Township; and further, that the Township file with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and 
Land Division Committee a letter of clearance of this condition. 

 
8(b) Severance application B28-22 (D10-CUL) – Judith Cullen – Part Lot 11, Concession 10, 

municipally known as 4742 Concession 11, Township of Puslinch.  
 
 Proposed severance is 50m fr x 158m = 0.8 hectares, vacant land for proposed rural residential 

use. 
Retained parcel is 158m fr on Concession Rd 11 x 158m frontage on Hume Rd = 2.4 hectares, 
existing and proposed residential use with existing dwelling and pool.  
 

 Haley Keast, agent for the applicant provided an overview of the application. 

 Deep Basi asked if a safe entrance is possible. 

 Lynne Banks advised that the Township’s Public Works Department is satisfied that safe 
entrance is possible. 

 There were no further questions or comments from the Committee. 
 
 The committee supports the application with the following conditions imposed: 

1.  That the Owner satisfy all the requirements of the Township of Puslinch, financial and otherwise 
(including taxes paid in full and Consent Review/Condition Clearance fee) which the Township may 
deem to be necessary at the time of issuance of the Certificate of Consent for the property and 
orderly development of the subject lands.  Any fees incurred by the Township for the review of this 
application will be the responsibility of the applicant; and further that the Township of Puslinch file 
with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and Land Division Committee a letter of clearance of 
this condition. 

 
2.  That safe access to the severed lands can be accommodated to the satisfaction of the Township; 
and further that the Township file with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and Land Division 
Committee a letter of clearance of this condition. 

 
9.  OTHER MATTERS 

 None   

10.  CLOSED MEETING 

 None  

11.  NEXT MEETING 

 Next Regular Meeting will be held on Tuesday, May 10, 2022 @ 7:00 p.m.  

12. ADJOURNMENT 

   Moved by:   Deep Basi                             Seconded by:  Dennis O’Connor 
      
  That the Planning & Development Advisory Committee is adjourned at 8:32 p.m. 

CARRIED 
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